BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY

RESOLUTION NO. 23-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD SETTING PARKING RATES FOR MUNICIPAL PARKING FACILITIES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-9-11-7 the Board of Public Works and Safety (the "Board") is responsible for the supervision and operation of the City of Greenwood Parking Garage located at 520 South Meridian Street (the "facility");

WHEREAS, the Board may fix the rates and charges to be collected for the parking of vehicles, or for any other use of the facility, and adopt rules governing the use and operation of the facility so as to promote the maximum use of the facility by the public in a safe, orderly, and efficient manner, said rates, charges, and rules becoming effective upon approval of the Greenwood Common Council;

WHEREAS, the Board recommends the following parking rates as attached in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Board has further determined that all rates and charges for parking and other services are reasonable and designed to bring in revenues sufficient to cover the cost of providing and operating the parking facility;

NOW THEREFORE, IT BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA THAT:

1. The Board recommends acceptance and setting of the parking rates as attached in Exhibit A to the Greenwood Common Council.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA this 18th day of December 2023, by a vote of 3 ayes, nays.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY

Kevin A. Hoover

Jeffrey A. Colvin

Shan Rutherford

ATTEST:

Amanda Leach, Board Clerk

Exhibit A Municipal Parking Rates for the City of Greenwood

<u>Time</u>	<u>Fee</u>
Up to 2 hours	\$2.00
2 to 3 hours	\$3.00
3 to 4 hours	\$5.00
4 to 10 hours	\$8.00
10 to 24 hours	\$25.00